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I t is my privilege to lead the University of 
Maryland School of Dentistry (UMSOD) 
as the interim dean. In addition to being 

a proud UMSOD alumnus, I have served the 
school in several capacities over the last 17 years, 
most recently as the chair of the Department of 
Periodontics.

I am reminded every day that our 
School of Dentistry has the best 
and brightest students, faculty 
and staff in the country. At the 
beginning of the fall semester, we 
welcomed 130 students into the 
DDS program, drawing from a pool 
of nearly 3,000 applicants. We also 

accepted 20 students into our dental hygiene program. After 
they receive an exceptional education, these students will graduate with a 
solid foundation that will help them shape the future of dentistry—not only 
as dentists and dental hygienists, but also as visionaries, inventors and leaders.

I am especially grateful for our donors and volunteers, whose contributions help 
enrich our educational programs. Nearly 100 donors made first-time gifts to the 
school in fiscal year 2013, adding to more than 1,000 total donations. Your gifts 
of time and money help our students and faculty members provide world-class 
oral health care. 

Thank you for your outstanding support.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Reynolds, DDS ‘86, PhD

July 2012 - June 2013

MESSAGE FROM

THE Interim DEAN HONOR ROLL

    I am reminded every day 
that we  have some of the best 
and brightest students, faculty 
and staff of any dental school 
in the country. 

Class of 2017



CORPORATIONS & FOUNDATIONS
$100,000 to $499,999
Altarum Institute
Associated Black Charities
DentaQuest Foundation
I3 International Isotopes, Inc.
Nobel Biocare
UM Oral & Maxillofacial      

Surgery Associates, PA

$50,000 to $99,999
Traxion Therapeutics
UMFDSP Associates, PA
Zimmer, Inc.

$20,000 to $49,999
American Pain Society
Colgate Palmolive Company

$10,000 to $14,999
American Dental Partners 

Foundation
KLS Martin LP

$5,000 to $9,999
American Association of 

Endodontists
Constellation Energy Group 

Foundation, Inc.
Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund
Lisa M. Anderson, DDS, Inc.
Maryland Academy of Pediatric 

Dentistry
Maryland State Dental          

Association
P&G Professional Oral Health

$1,000 to $4,999
ACE Surgical Supply Company
American College of Dentists
Association of Alumni & 

Friends of the Orthodontics 
Progam—BCDS UMD, Inc.

American Orthodontics      
Corporation 

Biofilm, Inc.
Colgate Oral Pharmaceuticals, 

Inc.

Covidien Employee Matching 
Gift Program

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation— 
Maryland Chapter

GlaxoSmithKline Consumer 
Healthcare

Healthcare Management 
Services

Keith A. Boenning, DDS, LLC
Marvin M. Slott, DDS, PA
Maryland Oral Surgery         

Association, PA
National Alumni Association 

of BCDS
Orthodontic Associates
R. K. Tongue Co., Inc.
Renaissance Charitable   

Foundation, Inc.
Schiff & Associates, LLC
Synthes, USA
Thomas G. Tzomides, DDS, LLC
Thomas P. Hinman Dental 

Meeting

$500 to $999
Calvert Dentistry—                    

Drs. Hoerauf & O’Shea, PA
Bradley J. Olson, DDS, PA
Dean M. Bartlett, DDS, PC
Dentsply International
Drs. Porac & Bachtell Family 

Dentistry, LLC
Empire Dental Laboratories, 

LLC
Franklin W. Quillin Jr., DDS, PC
Kerr Corporation
Martin/Wight & Company, LLC
Maryland Charity Campaign
McNeil-PPC, Inc.
Nancy L. O’Neill, DDS, MS
St. Francis Dental

$100 to $499
Adam Eisner, DDS, PA
Americus Dental Laboratories
Andrew I. Pupkin, DDS, PA
Baltimore Association of 

Dental Surgeons

Barry S. Edland, DDS, PA
Benco Dental Supply Company
Bien Air USA
Czarnowski Display Service, 

Inc.
David Somerville, DDS, LLC
Designs for Vision, Inc.
Devon Financial Partners
Edward M. Sheinis, DDS, PLC
Emil W. Tetzner, DMD, MS, PA
Family Dental of East     

Greenbush
Family Dentistry of Spring 

Lake, PA
First Financial Group
Fisher BioServices, Inc.
Friendship Dental Labs, Inc.
G. Hartzell & Son
General Scientific Corporation
Glass Jacobson
Great Lakes Orthodontic 

Products
Heartland Dental Care
Henry Schein, Inc.
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS, MSO, 

PA
Hessey & Hessey, PA
Howard County Dental        

Association, Inc.
J. Morita USA, Inc.
John Kelmenson, DDS, LLC
John M. Gonzalez, DDS, 

MAGD
Joseph H. McCarthy, DDS, PA
K.A. Spilotro Gargiulo, DDS, 

LLC
Karen J. Ivers, DDS, LLC
Keystone Dental
Lakeside Dental
M Squared Marketing & Media
Martin C. Haley, DDS, LLC
Maryland Academy of         

General Dentistry
Michelle Janbakhsh, DDS, LLC
Mitchell A. Kaufman, DDS, PC
Mohammad H. Shahegh, 

DDS, PA
Murray D. Sykes, DDS, PA

University of Maryland School of Dentistry     32    Honor Roll FY2013

Students use new dental technology under the guidance of 
Gary Hack, DDS ‘79.

$100 to $499 cont. 
Orascoptic and Surgical Acuity
Pacific Dental Services
Palmetto Endodontics, PA
Paul B. Lavine, DDS, PA
Philips Sonicare
Proviser Financial, LLC
Q-Optics
Quality Aspirators, Inc.
Ralph H. Proenza, DDS, PC
Richard Steckler, DDS, PA
Ryan, Madairy Financial, PA
Samuel A. Wealcatch, DDS, PA
The Schwab Fund for      

Charitable Giving
Shadi Ghozati, DDS, PA
Smiles! Dentistry by                 

Dr. Joseph M. Heher
Stephen H. Dunn, DDS, PA
Steven H. Becker, DDS, PA
Steven M. Alban, DDS, PA
Stuart A. Feldman, DDS, PA
SurgiTel
The Lester & Betty Breen 

Charitable Foundation
Tidewater Dental Associates
Timothy P. Passarello, DDS, PA
Vadim Spivak, DDS, PC
Weyrich, Cronin & Sorra
Whip Mix Corporation
William R. Yant, DDS, PA

$25 to $99
American Mah Jongg           

Association, Inc.
Bristol-Myers Squibb         

Foundation
Robert J. Burt, DDS, PA
Solomons Island Dental      

Associates, PC
	  
	  

Dental students learn about the latest prosthodontic products during 
the annual Vendor Expo.
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Alfred J. Morini Jr. ‘81
Joan and Michael Mullane	
Robert P. Murphy ‘56
Clinton E. Norby ‘06
Nancy Lim O’Neill ’95, ‘99
Gary M. O’Shea ‘83
Richard J. Porac ‘79
Franklin W. Quillin Jr. ‘69
Paul F. Regan ‘62
Alex M. Rudewicz ‘65
William H. Schneider	
Barry P. Setzer ‘73
Rachael L. Simon ’98, ‘00	
Paul R. Smith ‘84
Leonard Spector ‘81
Christian S. Stohler
Bryan S. Tamura ‘04
John K. Taylor III ‘77
Neil W. Vanik ‘84	  	  
Harvey A. Wank ’ 81
Stephen Wilfred ‘00
Richard L. Wynn
Tom Zungailia

$250 to $499
John E. Agostinelli ‘77
Steven Alban ‘99
Ellahe Amini	
Elham Amini-Nejad ‘94
Todd Barrett ‘00	
Eugene A. Beliveau ‘57
Neil W. Brayton ‘70
John K. Brooks ‘79
Scott E. Bulloch ‘89
Ivonne G. Centty ’95, ‘96	

Ashur G. Chavoor ‘48
Lipin L. Chen ‘88	
Peter E. Ciampi ‘87
Rossana F. Ciampi ‘88
John T. Coletti ‘70
Mr. Gus Diacoloukas
David G. Dickerhoff ‘86
Stephen H. Dunn ‘83
Barry S. Edland ‘84
Mark Z. Eisen ’73, ’77, ‘90
Mark F. Eisenberg ‘83
Adam Eisner ‘89
Robert N. and Nancy Eskow	
Richard Fein		   
Robert D. Foss ‘84
Vivian French ‘83
Stephen J. Friedman ‘74
Homer J. Gerken ‘48
Martin C. Haley ‘77
Sarita N. Hithe ‘99
Nancy B. Jachman	
Michelle Janbakhsh ‘02	
Lawrence A. Katkow ’98, ‘99
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$500,000 to $999,999
Harry W.F. Dressel Jr. ‘45*

$100,000 to $499,999
Raymond J. Graves ’32* and 

Virginia Graves*

$25,000 to $99,999
Edgar Sweren ’54 and Betty 

Sweren
James M. Thoren ’78 and 

Nancy Thoren

$10,000 to $24,999
Lee Eggnatz ‘58
Michael D. Eggnatz ‘88
Burton M. Greifer ‘55
Sheldon G. Milo ‘85
John F. Patterson ’64, ’74 and 

Eleanor Henry
Barry W. Rosenthal ‘78
Frederick G. Smith ’78 and 

Venice K. Paterakis ’78, ‘81
Victoria M. Switzer ’92, ’95 

and Sheldon Switzer

$5,000 to $9,999
Lisa M. Anderson ’95, ‘00
Ronald M. Chaput ‘69
Julius Hyatt ’84, ‘90
Ann B. Kirk ‘67
Melvin F. Kushner ‘66
Denise E. and Normand P. 

Long
James R. Myers Jr. ‘71
Dmitry Nova
Sayyaparaju M. Raju
Norman Tinanoff ‘71

$2,500 to $4,999
Lisa Crafton ’93, ’98 and B. 

Casey Crafton ’89, ‘92
David M. DeCillis ‘83
Lisa A. DeMarco ’88, ’90 and 

Leonard J. Goldman ‘82
Stuart M. Dulin ‘75
Nabil R. Emad ‘87

Stephen H. Littman ’73, ‘76	
Julia W. Llewellyn ’72, ‘80
Michael Luzuriaga ‘78
Philip S. Markin ‘66
Edwin L. Morris ’74, ’76 and 

Bertha K. Morris
M. Paul Nestor ’57 and         

Mabelle B. Nestor
Caroline H. Nguyen ‘09	
Bradley J. Olson ‘83
Willie J. Richardson ‘74
John T. Russell ‘68
Allen M. Schiff	
Richard S. Sewall ’76 and 

Gwyn Sewall	
Marvin M. Slott ‘71
W. King Smith ‘65
Jon B. Suzuki ‘82
James Tong	
Curt A. Warren ‘06
John B. Wheeler IV ‘84
Lawrence R. Whitney Jr. ‘74
John R. Wiles ‘85	
John C. Wilhelm ‘62

$500 to $999
Albert J. Apicella ’88, ‘91
Dean M. Bartlett ’73, ‘75
Saul M. Burk ‘72
Peter W. Cha ‘86
James A. Coll
Eugene M. D’Amico ‘83
Clara Davidson	
Roberta J. Dosh ‘93
Cynthia Edelman	
Wanda Flinn	
Michael C. Goldman ‘68	
Carl M. Griffith ‘76
David E. Grimm ‘79
Karen J. Ivers ‘88
Michael E. Kossak ‘71
Robert M. Kriegsman ‘60
Kathy K. Lee ’98, ‘01
Roland H. Lupien ‘86
Arthur Mateen	
Clayton S. McCarl Jr. ’84 and 

Lisa S. McCarl

INDIVIDUALS

Sylvan Feldman, DDS ’65 (left), and Melvin Kushner, DDS ’66, 
celebrate during the All Alumni Reunion Opening Reception.

Mitchell A. Kaufman ‘90
Mitchell A. Kellert ‘76
Seth C. Kleinrock ‘85
G. Stephen Knoll ‘77
Robert S. Kravitz ‘78
Richard J. Lauttman ‘60	
Paul B. Lavine ‘79	  	  
Stephen C. Levin ‘68
Dennis L. Levinson ‘72
Gail F. and Bernard A. Levy
Barry D. Lyon ’76, ‘79

Philip D. Marano ‘56
Pierre R. Martin ‘95
Joseph H. McCarthy ’83 
Sheldon Meltzer ‘65
Robert R. Mercer ‘74
Jack Miceli ‘84
Joseph D. Miceli ‘75
Cynthia F. Miller ’78, ‘83
Alfred J. Morini Sr. ‘44
Peter Murphy	
Edward P. Murray Jr. ‘93 
Arthur Nimmo ‘79
Ronald K. Owens ‘92
Eung-Kwon Pae	
Glenn L. Paulk ‘66
Robert D. Pellarin ‘69
Richard M. Quinn ‘72
Arlene D. Rodriguez-Amador 

‘93
Clark W. Rogers ‘73
J. Karl Sachs ‘74
Ronald G. Sarles ‘86
Stephen J. Seder ‘94
Mohammad H. Shahegh ‘83
Edward M. Sheinis ’81, ‘83
Chong Y. Shin ’04, ‘05
Roger Smith	
Joanne B. Sniffen	
David G. Spalding ‘94
William T. Spruill ‘77
David A. Staneck ‘73
Dennis Stiles	
Don Tate ‘83
Bill E. Taylor ‘61
Stephen P. Tigani ‘92
Jeffrey Tomasile	
Manuel A. Torres-Diaz ’74
Bach-Tuyet Tran-Jeffrey ‘83
Bradley A. Trattner ’88, ‘90
David W. Trussell ‘69
Savas Tsakiris ‘80
John C. Ulrich ‘53
John W. Vargo ‘57
Robin Ward Puleo	
Dorothy Mears Ward
Alfred B. Warren ‘69
Lillian M. Wong ‘77
Henry S. Zaytoun ‘46
Moshe M. Ziegler ‘89

Roy L. Eskow ’74 and Julie A. 
Eskow

John M. Fox
Edward K. Gerner Jr.
Steven R. Jefferies ‘80
Leon D. Katz ‘76
Rear Adm. Carlton J. McLeod 

‘56
Jeffrey C. Miller ‘82
Hamilton M. Sporborg ‘82
John A. Tsaknis ‘98
Thomas G. Tzomides ’83, ‘84
Gregory G. Zeller ‘75

$1,000 to $2,499
Guy D. Alexander ‘82
John S. Bainbridge Jr.
Natalie Bell ‘93
Peter J. Bellingham ‘11	
Stanley E. Block ‘58
Keith A. Boenning ’83, ‘85
Byron A. Bonebreak	
William L. Bresonis ’71, ‘73
Harold E. Butler ’75, ‘82
Jay I. Chason ‘92	
Kuan-Yu Cho ’98 	
Barry L. Cohan ’74, ‘76
Thomas D. Cox ‘74*
Joseph Davidson ’70 and       

Elly Davidson
Robert E. Deery ‘73
Charles D. Dietrich ‘77
Allan M. Dworkin ‘66
Richard D. Faber ‘72
James K. Feldman ‘82
Edward L. Ginsberg ’82, ‘84
Mark A. Higginbottom ‘76	
Trung D. Ho ‘85
Melissa R. Hollander ‘79
Adelaide J. Jerbi	
Carrie A. Klene ‘11
Shari C. Kohn ’90, ‘92
Michael J. Kuhn ‘82
Alan D. Lee ’68 and                

Meredith Lee
Raymond J. Lee ‘74
Kurt B. Linkoff ‘84

*Deceased
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David L. George  ‘89	  
Shadi Ghozati ‘04
David P. Gibson ‘67
Robert S. Gold ‘67
Bruce A. Goldberg ‘83
Howard H. Goldberg ‘53
Larry S. Goldberg ‘80
Marshall R. Goldman ‘62
Hilda V. Golen	
John M. Gonzalez ‘76
Gerald Goodman ‘72
William L. Graham ‘53
Anne B. Gunn ‘95
William J. Hall ‘94
Allen D. Hamers ‘89
Joseph G. Handelman ‘64
Bruce E. Hanley ‘84
Samuel C. Havrilak ‘76
Joseph M. Heher ‘68
Hurst Hessey	
Peter Hickling	
Rudolph Hickman ‘75
Douglas Huether	
Myron B. Hymes Jr. ‘51
David M. Imre	
Lawrence P. Jacobs ‘58
Ralph W. Jacobson ‘63
J. Roedel Jaeger ’64 and 

Eunice V. Jaeger
Robert D. Jones ‘72
James F. Kast Jr. ‘55
Richard D. Katz ‘76
Paul L. Keener ‘59
John Kelmenson ‘81
Douglas H. Klein ‘88
Stanley M. Kotula ‘47
Irvin M. Krawitz ‘52
Stephen G. Krizan ‘54
Steven J. Kusnick ‘74
Richard N. Lamb ‘73
Joseph R. Lapinski ‘92
Jesse G. Lee ‘70
Thaddeus F. Lenick ‘55
Lester L. Levin ‘59
Donald P. Lewis ‘58
Lewis S. Libby III ‘76
John F. Lippert ‘70
Milton J. Liu ‘10	
Garrett I. Long Jr. ‘58
Joseph P. Lynch ‘59

Kathy Madairy	
Stanley R. Mallow ‘51
Joseph D. Mechanick ‘62
Walter M. Miller ‘64
Sylvan S. Mintz ‘67
Raksha Mirchandani ‘07	
Michael R. Miyamoto ‘87
Andrea M. Morgan ‘90
William B. Muldowney	
Martha M. Murphy ‘81
Col. James E. Nadeau ‘58
Roy M. Naito ‘61
Kathleen C. Novak	
Samuel Oshry ‘63
Timothy P. Passarello ‘85
Karen S. Phillips ‘86
Ralph H. Proenza ’72
Norman H. Proulx ‘64
Andrew I. Pupkin ‘87
Ellen M. Radebaugh ‘74
Michael Rattray
Breanne W. Reid ‘06
Jeffrey B. Rizzolo Jr. ‘69
Henry A. Rosenberg Jr.
Edward R. Roth ‘74
Everett N. Roush ‘59
Gail and Michael Rowinski	
Kathy T. Sagawa ’82, ‘86
Thomas Salimeno Jr. ‘52
John R. Savoia ‘64
Anne R. Schoenhard ‘06	
Fred M. Scholnick ‘63
Elliott Schwartz ‘80
Walter J. Serwatka ‘66
Lauren M. Setzer	
Richard A. Shanty ‘91
Sara F. Shay	
Charles Silberstein
Alvin J. Snyder ‘60
David M. Somerville ‘81
Kristine A. Spilotro Gargiulo ‘94
Vadim L. Spivak	
Richard Steckler ‘70
Donald D. Stegman ‘59
Mary-Margaret Stepanian	
Arthur H. Streeter ‘62
Scott D. Swank ‘89
Murray D. Sykes
H. Byrd Teter ‘51
Emil W. Tetzner ’90, ‘92

6     Honor Roll FY2013 University of Maryland School of Dentistry     7

$100 to $249
Anna V. Abel ’96, ‘00
Paul R. Anderson	
Morris Antonelli ’61 and Amy 

S. Antonelli
Joyce L. Awramik ‘83
Robert G. Beckelheimer ‘59
Steven H. Becker ‘79
Richard L. Behan ’67, ‘70
Geoffrey M. Berman ‘66
Sheldon A. Bloom ‘65
Gerald M. Bowers and Jane 

Emerson Bowers ‘77
Stanley S. Brager ‘58
Lester M. Breen ‘61
Mitchell J. Burgin ‘49
Cody M. Calderwood ‘08	
Charles D. Calhoon ‘89
Albert E. Carlotti Jr. ’64, ‘68
Kyong S. Choe ’03, ‘07
Jeffrey S. Cooper ‘72
Joseph Cope	
David L. Cruikshank ‘68
Amy Dassoulas ‘99
John J. Daub Jr. ‘51
Peter L. DeScherer ‘74
Charles H. DeVries Jr. ‘67 
Alan D. Doelp
Charles A. Doring ‘87
Thomas J. Egan ‘69
Bernard D. Eisenberg ‘55
Stuart L. Eisman ‘69
Richard L. Engroff ’81, ‘82
John E. Farhood ‘75
Barry E. Feldman ‘64
Stuart A. Feldman ‘69
Robert T. Ferris
Pat Fetchero ‘52
Eva Q. Fiastro ‘79
John C. Fiastro ‘77
J. Gunnar Fisher ‘75
Robert P. Fleishman ‘63
Nicole C. Forel ’05 and        

Erik Fulwider
James A. Fowler Jr. ‘59
R. Lawrence Fraze ‘59
Robin R. Gaber ‘78
Stephen J. Gandel ‘66
Judith Gaston	
William Geary	

Thomas J. Toman ‘63
Dennis E. Uhlfelder ‘68
John M. Underhill ‘84
Raoul C. Vanden Bosche ‘66
Bernard Vine ‘52
Dr. Martin L. Walton III ‘82
Karen J. Wasdin	
Samuel A. Wealcatch ‘90
Paul X. Welch ‘63
Charles P. White ‘45
Robert L. Wiener ‘55
Linda and Albert H. 
      Wilkinson Jr.
Ben A. Williamowsky ‘48
Joseph F. Williams ‘55
Ms. Diana S. Wilson ‘78
Gustavo J. Wiscovitch ‘83	
James B. Wooddell ’81 and 

Nancy J. Wooddell
Gerald D. Woods ‘67
Carol R. Woytowitz ‘83
Bernardine K. Wyatt	
Lawrence F. Yampolsky ‘65
William R. Yant ‘92
Kin F. Yee ‘83
Deborah Miller Young ‘04
Jonathan Scott Young	
Robert L. Zaner ‘83
Albert W. Zanner Jr. ‘55

$25 to $99
Diana Anderson	
Carol M. Asch	
Irene E. Ayoola ‘12	
Rebekah S. Bartow ‘10	
David Bastien ‘00
Jasmine Beauchamp ‘12
Brian M. Berg ‘96
Patricia Berlin	
Joanne Block Rief ’86 and 

Marshall Rief
Julia Boone	
Odalis Brito Kuntz ‘82
Robert J. Burt ‘63
Paul W. Bushman ‘62
Bonita Caster	
India R. Chance ‘10	
Thomas B. Connolly ‘05
William B. Crowl ‘54
Sandra and Craig Cummings	

Ronald L. Damore ‘84
Arleen and Richard Danford	
Cathy P. and Marvin P. Daniel	
Susan E. Davidson	
Maureen F. Davis ‘80
Renee and Ed DiGiorgio	
Carol A. and Ronald C.           

Diegelman	
Gloria Diener	
Vincent E. DiFabio ‘71
Arnold S. Feldman ‘55
Cathy Hough Filby ‘82
Jerome L. Fine	
Juli and Michael Finkelstein	
Ruth Fisher	
Judy L. Forse ‘12	
Janice L. Freedman ‘84
Roya Ghahraman ’03, ‘05
Liya Goitom ‘09	
Stephanie K. Gold ‘82
Gertrude Goldberg	
Peter L. Goldstone ‘63
Jeremy H. Goodman ’10, ‘11	
Sandra B. Gordon	
Anna E. Greenberg	
Elizabeth and John Groff	
Rebecca J. Groomes ’02, ‘03
Kelly M. Hollis ‘98
Richard W. Hungerford ‘55	
Kate Jakobsen	
Elnaz Javadkhani ‘06	
Alvin Kauffman	
Cynthia A. Kelleher ‘80
Holly B. Kelly ‘95
Heejung Kim ‘05
Beth Klein	
Pamela V. and Michael J. 

Korn	
Georgia Kougentakis ‘07	
Cheryl Lebeau	
Sandra L. Levy	
Judith Lipchin	
Alexander H. MacIsaac ‘53
Richard H. Madow ‘84
Selvin L. Madow	
Frederick Magaziner ‘60
Eileen Mager	
Alan J. Martin ‘61
Carol Matos	
Eugene McNinch ‘99

Rosalie V. Miller ‘85
Glenn Minah	
Joseph C. Molino ‘74
Robert E. Morris ‘69
Janet L. Naglik	
Susan P. and David B. Nolan	
Carolyn Pincus	
Christina L. Platia ‘10	
Catherine S. Plotkin	
Rosita and Samuel               

Podberesky	
Celeste Pushkin	
Irving J. Raksin ’64 and        

Barbara Raksin	
Afia Rasul ‘12	
JoAnn W. Raynor	
Malcolm S. Renbaum ’61 and 

Rosalie Renbaum
Sarah H. Ricketts ‘12	
Brian E. Rosenthal ‘12	
Richard G. Rosenthal	
Claire L. Sarubin	
Myra E. Satisky	
Edward J. Sattler ‘74
Carol J. Schmidt	
Linda H. Schwab	
Arthur M. Shanker	
Donna and Leroy Shapiro
Loretta T. and Robert B. 

Simon
Melvin J. Slan ‘61
William R. Snyder	
Harvey K. Soloff ‘44
Iris M. and Jeffery D. Stine	
Edna I. Street-Jones ‘88
Anita Sung ‘90
Kathleen M. Sweeney	
James A. Vette ‘85	
Dolores Weinberger	
Sharon F. Whelton ‘81
Larry Wilder ‘75
Evelyn M. Wilkins ‘92
Donna R. Williams ‘90
Vesta L. Williams	
Christopher L. Wolf ‘12	
Eric J. Wu ‘13	
Kathleen and Howard 

Zeiden	
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Alumni donors who have celebrated a 
reunion of  50 or more years earn this 
distinguished honor.

GRAND CLASS 
MEMBERS

8     Honor Roll FY2013

*Deceased

$500,000 to $999,999
Harry W.F. Dressel Jr. ‘45*

$100,000 to $499,999
Raymond J. Graves ’32*

$25,000 to $99,999
Edgar Sweren ’54

$10,000 to $24,999
Lee Eggnatz ‘58
Burton M. Greifer ‘55

$2,500 to $4,999
Rear Adm. Carlton J. McLeod 

‘56

$1,000 to $2,499
Stanley E. Block ‘58
M. Paul Nestor ’57	
John C. Wilhelm ‘62

$500 to $999
Robert M. Kriegsman ‘60
Robert P. Murphy ‘56
Paul F. Regan ‘62

$250 to $499
Eugene A. Beliveau ‘57
Ashur G. Chavoor ‘48
Homer J. Gerken ‘48
Col. Richard J. Lauttman ‘60	
Philip D. Marano ‘56
Alfred J. Morini Sr. ‘44
Bill E. Taylor ‘61
John C. Ulrich ‘53
John W. Vargo ‘57
Henry S. Zaytoun ‘46

$100 to $249
Morris Antonelli ’61 
Col. Robert G. Beckelheimer 

‘59
Stanley S. Brager ‘58

Lester M. Breen ‘61
Mitchell J. Burgin ‘49
John J. Daub Jr. ‘51
Bernard D. Eisenberg ‘55
Pat Fetchero ‘52
Robert P. Fleishman ‘63
James A. Fowler Jr. ‘59
R. Lawrence Fraze ‘59
Howard H. Goldberg ‘53
Marshall R. Goldman ‘62
William L. Graham ‘53
Myron B. Hymes Jr. ‘51
Lawrence P. Jacobs ‘58
Ralph W. Jacobson ‘63
James F. Kast Jr. ‘55
Paul L. Keener ‘59
Stanley M. Kotula ‘47
Irvin M. Krawitz ‘52
Stephen G. Krizan ‘54
Thaddeus F. Lenick ‘55
Lester L. Levin ‘59
Donald P. Lewis ‘58
Garrett I. Long Jr. ‘58
Joseph P. Lynch ‘59
Stanley R. Mallow ‘51
Joseph D. Mechanick ‘62
Col. James E. Nadeau ‘58
Roy M. Naito ‘61
Samuel Oshry ‘63

Everett N. Roush ‘59
Thomas Salimeno Jr. ‘52
Fred M. Scholnick ‘63
Alvin J. Snyder ‘60
Donald D. Stegman ‘59
Arthur H. Streeter ‘62
H. Byrd Teter ‘51
Thomas J. Toman ‘63
Bernard Vine ‘52
Paul X. Welch ‘63
Charles P. White ‘45
Robert L. Wiener ‘55
Ben A. Williamowsky ‘48
Joseph F. Williams ‘55
Albert W. Zanner Jr. ‘55

$25 to $99
Robert J. Burt ‘63
Paul W. Bushman ‘62
William B. Crowl ‘54
Arnold S. Feldman ‘55
Peter L. Goldstone ‘63
Richard W. Hungerford ‘55	
Alexander H. MacIsaac ‘53
Frederick Magaziner ‘60
Alan J. Martin ‘61
Malcolm S. Renbaum ’61 
Melvin J. Slan ‘61
Harvey K. Soloff ‘44
	  	  	

D on’t miss an opportunity to learn, 
laugh and live a little. Plan now to 

attend the University of Maryland School 
of Dentistry All Alumni Reunion Weekend 
May 30 – June 1, 2014. Reconnect with 
fellow alumni, make new acquaintances 
and see all that is new and exciting at 
the school.

Our special guest and CE speaker will be Gordon J. Christensen, DDS, MSD, PhD.
 

Dr. Christensen is founder and director of Practical Clinical Courses 
and chief executive officer of Clinicians Report Foundation. He has 
presented more than 45,000 hours of continuing education courses 
throughout the world and has published numerous articles and 
books. Since 1976, he has conducted research in all areas of 
dentistry and published the findings to the profession in Clinicians 
Report. Christensen is a practicing prosthodontist in Provo, Utah, 
and is a member of several professional organizations. 

Course Description:
The Christensen Bottom Line
This fast-paced “bottom line” course includes the areas of 
dentistry with the most activity and change in 2013 - 2014. It is 

easily understood and has numerous summaries that help attendees interpret the ongoing 
advancements in the profession. 

Date: Friday, May 30, 2014, from 8 a.m. until 3:30 p.m. at the University of Maryland School 
of Dentistry

Register now at http://www.dental.umaryland.edu/ce.

For more information about UMSOD’s All Alumni Reunion 2014, visit 
http://www.dental.umaryland.edu/reunion.html.

Gear Up for Reunion 2014! 

The Class of 1963 and Grand Class members during All Alumni 
Reunion 2013.

University of Maryland School of Dentistry     9



University of Maryland School of Dentistry     13

CLASS OF 1977
John E. Agostinelli
Jane Emerson Bowers
Charles D. Dietrich
John C. Fiastro
Martin C. Haley
G. Stephen Knoll
William T. Spruill
John K. Taylor III
Lillian M. Wong

CLASS OF 1978
Robin R. Gaber
Robert S. Kravitz
Michael Luzuriaga
Venice K. Paterakis
Barry W. Rosenthal
Frederick G. Smith
James M. Thoren
Diana S. Wilson

CLASS OF 1979
Steven H. Becker
John K. Brooks
Eva Q. Fiastro
David E. Grimm
Melissa R. Hollander
Paul B. Lavine
Arthur Nimmo
Richard J. Porac
Savas Tsakiris

CLASS OF 1980
Maureen F. Davis
Larry S. Goldberg
Steven R. Jefferies
Cynthia A. Kelleher
Julia W. Llewellyn
Elliott Schwartz

CLASS OF 1981
Richard L. Engroff
John Kelmenson
Alfred J. Morini Jr.
Martha M. Murphy
Edward M. Sheinis
David M. Somerville
Leonard Spector
Harvey A. Wank
Sharon F. Whelton
James B. Wooddell

The following alumni made gifts or pledge payments 
to School of Dentistry funds in fiscal year 2013:

ALUMNI GIFTS BY CLASS
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CLASS OF 1982
Guy D. Alexander
James K. Feldman
Cathy Hough Filby
Edward L. Ginsberg
Stephanie K. Gold
Leonard J. Goldman
Michael J. Kuhn
Odalis Brito Kuntz
Jeffrey C. Miller
Kathy T. Sagawa
Hamilton M. Sporborg
Jon B. Suzuki
Martin L. Walton III

CLASS OF 1983
Joyce L. Awramik
Keith A. Boenning
Eugene M. D’Amico
David M. DeCillis
Stephen H. Dunn
Mark F. Eisenberg
Vivian French
Bruce A. Goldberg
Cynthia F. Miller
Bradley J. Olson
Gary M. O’Shea
Mohammad H. Shahegh
Don Tate
Bach-Tuyet Tran-Jeffrey
Thomas G. Tzomides
Gustavo J. Wiscovitch
Carol R. Woytowitz
Kin F. Yee
Robert L. Zaner

CLASS OF 1984
Ronald L. Damore
Barry S. Edland
Robert D. Foss
Janice L. Freedman
Bruce E. Hanley 
Julius Hyatt
Kurt B. Linkoff
Richard H. Madow
Clayton S. McCarl Jr.
Joseph H. McCarthy
Jack Miceli
Paul R. Smith
John M. Underhill
Neil W. Vanik
John B. Wheeler IV

CLASS OF 1985
Trung D. Ho
Seth C. Kleinrock
Rosalie V. Miller
Sheldon G. Milo
Timothy P. Passarello
James A. Vette
John R. Wiles

CLASS OF 1986
Joanne Block Rief
Peter W. Cha
David G. Dickerhoff
Roland H. Lupien
Karen S. Phillips 
Ronald G. Sarles

CLASS OF 1987
Peter E. Ciampi
Charles A. Doring

The class of 1983 celebrates at Pazo, a Baltimore restaurant. 
Photo courtesy of Keith Boenning, DDS ‘83.

CLASS OF 1969
Ronald M. Chaput
Thomas J. Egan
Stuart L. Eisman
Stuart A. Feldman
Robert E. Morris
Robert D. Pellarin
Franklin W. Quillin Jr.
Jeffrey B. Rizzolo Jr.
David W. Trussell
Alfred B. Warren

CLASS OF 1970
Neil W. Brayton
John T. Coletti
Joseph Davidson
Jesse G. Lee
John F. Lippert
Richard Steckler

CLASS OF 1971
William L. Bresonis
Vincent E. DiFabio
Michael E. Kossak
James R. Myers Jr.
Marvin M. Slott
Norman Tinanoff

CLASS OF 1972
Saul M. Burk
Jeffrey S. Cooper
Richard D. Faber
Gerald Goodman
Robert D. Jones
Dennis L. Levinson
Ralph H. Proenza
Richard M. Quinn

CLASS OF 1973
Dean M. Bartlett
Robert E. Deery
Mark Z. Eisen
Richard N. Lamb
Stephen H. Littman

Clark W. Rogers
Barry P. Setzer
David A. Staneck

CLASS OF 1974
Barry L. Cohan
Thomas D. Cox*
Peter L. DeScherer
Roy L. Eskow
Stephen J. Friedman
Steven J. Kusnick 
Raymond J. Lee
Robert R. Mercer
Joseph C. Molino
Edwin L. Morris
Ellen M. Radebaugh
Willie J. Richardson
Edward R. Roth
J. Karl Sachs
Edward J. Sattler
Manuel A. Torres-Diaz
Lawrence R. Whitney Jr.

CLASS OF 1975
Harold E. Butler
Stuart M. Dulin
John E. Farhood
J. Gunnar Fisher
Rudolph Hickman
Joseph D. Miceli
Larry Wilder
Gregory G. Zeller

CLASS OF 1976
John M. Gonzalez
Carl M. Griffith
Samuel C. Havrilak 
Mark A. Higginbottom
Leon D. Katz
Richard D. Katz
Mitchell A. Kellert
Lewis S. Libby III
Barry D. Lyon
Richard S. Sewall

CLASS OF 1964
Albert E. Carlotti Jr.
Barry E. Feldman
Joseph G. Handelman
J. Roedel Jaeger
Walter M. Miller
John F. Patterson
Norman H. Proulx
Irving J. Raksin
John R. Savoia

CLASS OF 1965
Sheldon A. Bloom
Sheldon Meltzer
Alex M. Rudewicz
W. King Smith
Lawrence F. Yampolsky

CLASS OF 1966
Geoffrey M. Berman
Allan M. Dworkin
Stephen J. Gandel
Melvin F. Kushner
Philip S. Markin
Glenn L. Paulk
Walter J. Serwatka
Raoul C. Vanden Bosche

CLASS OF 1967
Richard L. Behan
Charles H. DeVries Jr.
David P. Gibson
Robert S. Gold
Ann B. Kirk
Sylvan S. Mintz
Gerald D. Woods

CLASS OF 1968
David L. Cruikshank
Michael C. Goldman
Joseph M. Heher
Alan D. Lee
John T. Russell
Dennis E. Uhlfelder

*Deceased



CLASS OF 2004
Shadi Ghozati
Chong Y. Shin
Bryan S. Tamura
Deborah Miller Young

CLASS OF 2005
Thomas B. Connolly
Nicole C. Forel
Heejung Kim

CLASS OF 2006
Elnaz Javadkhani
Clinton E. Norby
Breanne W. Reid
Anne R. Schoenhard
Curt A. Warren

CLASS OF 2007
Georgia Kougentakis
Raksha Mirchandani

CLASS OF 2008
Cody M. Calderwood

CLASS OF 2009
Liya Goitom
Caroline H. Nguyen

CLASS OF 2010
Rebekah S. Bartow
India R. Chance
Jeremy H. Goodman
Milton J. Liu
Christina L. Platia

CLASS OF 2011
Peter J. Bellingham
Carrie A. Klene

CLASS OF 2012
Irene E. Ayoola
Jasmine Beauchamp
Judy L. Forse
Afia Rasul
Sarah H. Ricketts
Brian E. Rosenthal
Christopher L. Wolf

CLASS OF 2013
Eric J. Wu

CLASS OF 1987 CONT.
Nabil R. Emad
Michael R. Miyamoto
Andrew I. Pupkin

CLASS OF 1988
Albert J. Apicella
Lipin L. Chen
Rossana F. Ciampi
Lisa A. DeMarco
Michael D. Eggnatz
Karen J. Ivers
Douglas H. Klein
Edna I. Street-Jones
Bradley A. Trattner

CLASS OF 1989
Scott E. Bulloch
Charles D. Calhoon
B. Casey Crafton
Adam Eisner
David L. George
Allen D. Hamers
Scott D. Swank
Moshe M. Ziegler

CLASS OF 1990
Mitchell A. Kaufman
Shari C. Kohn
Andrea M. Morgan
Anita Sung
Emil W. Tetzner
Samuel A. Wealcatch
Donna R. Williams

CLASS OF 1991
Richard A. Shanty

CLASS OF 1992
Jay I. Chason
Joseph R. Lapinski
Ronald K. Owens
Victoria M. Switzer
Stephen P. Tigani
Evelyn M. Wilkins
William R. Yant

CLASS OF 1993
Natalie Bell
Lisa Crafton

Roberta J. Dosh
Edward P. Murray Jr.
Arlene D. Rodriguez-Amador

CLASS OF 1994
Elham Amini-Nejad
William J. Hall
Stephen J. Seder
David G. Spalding
Kristine A. Spilotro Gargiulo

CLASS OF 1995
Lisa M. Anderson
Ivonne G. Centty
Anne B. Gunn
Holly B. Kelly
Pierre R. Martin
Nancy Lim O’Neill

CLASS OF 1996
Anna V. Abel
Brian M. Berg

CLASS OF 1998
Kuan-Yu Cho
Kelly M. Hollis
Lawrence A. Katkow
Kathy K. Lee
Rachael L. Simon
John A. Tsaknis

CLASS OF 1999
Steven Alban
Amy Dassoulas
Sarita N. Hithe
Eugene McNinch

CLASS OF 2000
Todd Barrett
David Bastien
Stephen Wilfred

CLASS OF 2002
Rebecca J. Groomes
Michelle Janbakhsh

CLASS OF 2003
Kyong S. Choe 
Roya Ghahraman
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LEGACY 
COUNCIL

The Legacy Council is comprised of an extraordinary 
group of donors who have made generous contributions 
to the School of Dentistry through their estate plans. 
Special recognition is given to Legacy Council members 
during annual school and campus events.  

We wish to express our sincere gratitude to the following     
members of the Legacy Council:

Estate of Irving I. ‘32* & Grace Abramson
Robert E. & Linda S. Broadup ‘66
John K. Brooks ‘79
Robert R. Callahan ‘56
Robert E. Chait ‘58
Estate of J. Richard Crouse ‘61*
Joseph ’70 and Elly Davidson
Estate of William R. ’26* & 
      Mary M. Davis*
John T. ’62 & Catherine G. Drescher
Estate of Harry W. F. Dressel Jr. ‘45*
Gene W. Eng ‘63
Estate of Stanley Entelis ‘42*
Estate of Charlotte B. Filbert*
Estate of Russell Gigliotti ‘45* & 
      Lorraine Gigliotti Thiem*
Frank P. Gilley ‘45* & Mary H. Gilley
Burton Gottfried ‘44
Estate of Edward J. Gramse ‘47*
Estate of Raymond J. ‘32* & 
      Virginia Graves *
Estate of Edgar ‘31* & D. Olive Gunther*
Henry J. Hoffacker II ‘39* & Louise N.  
      Hoffacker
Henry J. Hoffacker III ‘75
W. Paul Hoffman Sr. ‘27*
Alan Jackson ‘45*
Estate of Edgar J. Jacques
W. Edgar Johnson ‘39*
Estate of Charles S. ‘38* & Sara F. Jonas*

Floyd F. Koch ‘66
Arthur E. Krzeminski*
Melvin F. Kushner ‘66
Estate of Algert P. Lazauskas ‘42*
Charles B. Ledbetter ‘53*
Paul H. Loflin ‘48
Robert Long ‘45*
Maurice G. Lussier ‘55
H. Berton McCauley ‘36*
Charles H. Meinhold ‘48*
Lyman F. Milliken ‘32*
Helen K. Neel*
Thomas F. ‘57* & Helen M. Owens
John F. Patterson ’64 & 
      Eleanor M. Henry
Albert ‘61* & Edna Perlmutter
Arthur Raeder ‘34*
William M. Reed ‘55*
Irvin Roitman ‘38*
Myron H.* & Bernice K. Sachs*
Howard Schwartz ‘58
Hansel H. Snider ‘35*
Bill E. Taylor ‘61
Earle H. Watson ‘42*
Hans R. Wilhelmsen ‘55
James B. Willis Jr. ‘77
Estate of Helen M. Wilner*
Thomas E. Wolf ‘51*
Howard B. ’56 & Anabel Wood*

*Deceased

Mrs. Christine Barnes and Ms. Hilda Golen 
unveil a display case in honor of alumnus 
and donor Harry W.F. Dressel Jr., DDS ‘45, 
during an event on May 13, 2013.



Gifts of Tribute are a unique and meaningful 
way to express appreciation for a loved one 
or to acknowledge a special occasion. 

Sylvan Feldman, DDS		 	 		
Nancy B. Jachman	  
Bernard D. Eisenberg, DDS

Ashraf Fouad, DDS	 		
Curt A. Warren, DDS	

Edward G. Grace Jr., DDS		 	 		
Charles A. Doring, DDS	  
MD Academy of General 
      Dentistry

Joyce P. Huey, DDS		 	 	
Robin R. Gaber, DDS

Frank Iber, MD, and 
      Ann Iber	 	 		
James Thoren, DDS, and  
      Nancy Thoren

Melvin F. Kushner, DDS		 			 
Nancy B. Jachman	  
Judith Lipchin

Kristen N. Long, DDS		 			 
Denise E. and Normand P. 
      Long
				  
Andrea M. Morgan, DDS		 			 
Christopher L. Wolf, DDS	

In Honor of : 

Albert R. Bishop, DDS		
Julia Boone
Carolyn and Larry Pincus

Stanley E. Block, DDS		 	 	
Melvin F. Kushner, DDS	  
Alvin Kauffman	  
Arthur M. Shanker	  
Claire L. Sarubin	  
Anna E. Greenberg

Mark Brennan, DDS		 	
Michael and Joan S. Mullane

Jerome D. Buxbaum, DDS		 	 	
Bill E. Taylor, DDS

Thomas C. Dumsha, DDS	
Curt A. Warren, DDS

Erlinda Embuscado, DDS		 	 		
Cynthia F. Miller, DDS

Roy L. Eskow, DDS	
Robert N. Eskow, DMD, and
      Nancy Eskow

James K. Feldman, DDS		 	 	
Roy Eskow, DDS, and 
      Julie Eskow
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Dede W. Orraca-Tetteh, DDS	
Cynthia F. Miller, DDS

Marlene Oshry			  		
Claire L. Sarubin

Mrs. Leah M. Staling	  
Bill E. Taylor, DDS
			 
Christian S. Stohler, DMD, 
      DrMedDent	 		 	
Ann B. Kirk, DDS

Patricia Tordik, DMD		 			 
Richard Fein, DDS	  
Howard County Dental        
      Association, Inc.

Herb Yampolsky, DDS		 			 
Lawrence F. Yampolsky, DDS	  	
				  
Judy Ziegler			  		
Moshe M. Ziegler, DDS

Patti A. Zimmer, RDH		 		
Judith Gaston

Donors have remembered departed friends 
and loved ones with gifts to the School of Dentistry.

GIFTS IN MEMORIAM

IN MEMORY OF:

ALBERT R. BISHOP, DDS	
Sandra and Craig Cummings	 
Fisher BioServices, Inc.

DON-N. BROTMAN, DDS	
American Mah Jongg
      Association, Inc.
John S. Bainbridge Jr.
Stanley E. Block, DDS
Robert J. Burt, DDS
Cathy P. and Marvin P. Daniel
Ronald C. and Carol A. 
      Diegelman
Gloria Diener	  
Alan D. Doelp
Cynthia Edelman
Bernard D. Eisenberg, DDS
Arnold S. Feldman, DDS	  
Robert T. Ferris, DDS, PhD	  
Dr. Jerome L. Fine
Michael and Juli Finkelstein
Howard H. Goldberg, DDS
Hessey & Hessey, PA	
Hurst Hessey
David M. Imre	  
Kate Jakobsen
Pamela V. and Michael J. Korn
Cheryl Lebeau	  
Richard H. Madow, DDS
Mr. and Mrs. Selvin L. Madow
Frederick Magaziner, DDS
M Squared Marketing &
      Media
Susan P. and David B. Nolan	  
Catherine S. Plotkin
Celeste Pushkin
Joanne Block Rief and 
      Marshall Rief

Henry A. Rosenberg Jr.	  
Myra E. Satisky		   
Lauren M. Setzer
Donna and Leroy Shapiro
Charles Silberstein, MD	  
Loretta T. and Robert B.
      Simon
Mary-Margaret Stepanian
Iris M. and Jeffery D. Stine
Karen J. Wasdin
Dolores Weinberger
Robert L. Wiener, DDS
Linda F. and Albert H. 
      Wilkinson Jr., MD	  
Kathleen and Howard
      Zeiden	  
	  
JOSEPH P. CAPPUCCIO, DDS	
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS

BERNIE O. COBERLY JR., DDS	
Rear Adm. Carlton J. McLeod, 
      DDS

CLYDE M. COX, DDS		
Thomas D. Cox, DDS*

THOMAS C. DUMSHA, DDS	
Curt A. Warren, DDS
Lisa M. Anderson

MEYER EGGNATZ, DDS		
Lee Eggnatz, DDS
Michael D. Eggnatz, DDS

F. ANNE EICHELMAN		
Carol R. Woytowitz, DDS

CHARLES EPSTEIN, DDS	
Carol M. Asch and the staff at 
      White Oak School	  
Ruth Fisher 
Gertrude Goldberg	 
Sandra L. Levy
Rosita and Samuel Podberesky	
Richard G. Rosenthal	  
	  
CHARLES J. GALIARDI, DDS	
Rear Adm. Carlton J. McLeod, 
      DDS

MRS. BOBBIE GANDEL		
Stephen J. Gandel, DDS

MAURICE J. JURKIEWICZ, DDS	
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS

PAIGE K. MCFAUL-LANG, DDS	
Dennis Stiles, DDS

JAMES E. NEWMAN, DDS		
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS

ERNEST B. NUTTALL, DDS		
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS

CHRISTOPHER  J. O’CONNELL      
      JR., DDS	 		
Robert P. Murphy, DDS

VERNON F. OTTENRITTER, 
      DDS		  	
Baltimore Association of 
      Dental Surgeons	  
William Geary	  
Sandra B. Gordon	  
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Joe Davidson, DDS ‘70, with retired faculty member 
Ed Grace, DDS ‘64, at UMSOD Honors Convocation.

Don-N. Brotman, DDS ‘55.		

GIFTS OF TRIBUTE

*Deceased
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DEAN’S FACULTY 
Dean’s Faculty members are professionals who volunteer their time at the School of Dentistry. 
A vast majority are alumni, while all others are granted honorary membership in the alumni 
association. They provide a service that is essential in this challenging economy. The school 
wishes to thank the following Dean’s Faculty members for their service:

VERNON F. OTTENRITTER,
      DDS, CONT. 
Douglas Huether	
Stephen G. Krizan, DDS
Kathy Madairy	  
Kathleen C. Novak	  
JoAnn W. Raynor	  
Ryan, Madairy Financial, PA
Carol J. Schmidt	  
Linda H. Schwab	  
William R. Snyder
Kathleen M. Sweeney	  
John C. Ulrich, DDS
Robin Ward Puleo	  
Dorothy Mears Ward	  
Bernardine K. Wyatt

JEFFREY B. RIZZOLO SR., DDS	
Jeffrey B. Rizzolo Jr., DDS

SAUL ROSEN, DDS			
Patricia Berlin
Bonita Caster
Arleen and Richard Danford
Susan E. Davidson	  
Renee and Ed DiGiorgio	  

Beth Klein
Eileen Mager, PhD	  
Carol Matos	
Gail and Michael Rowinski	  
	  
CARL P. RUSSELL, DDS		
John T. Russell, DDS

MYRON H. SACHS, DDS		
J. Karl Sachs, DDS

MASAICHI SAGAWA, DDS		
Kathy T. Sagawa, DDS

FRANK SHANTY, PHD		
Richard A. Shanty, DDS

DONALD E. SHAY, PHD		
Sara F. Shay

MRS. LEAH M. STALING
Bill E. Taylor, DDS

FRED H. STEGMAN, DDS	
Donald D. Stegman, DDS

Meyer Eggnatz, DDS ‘28, (right) receives a founder’s medal at the dedication of the Hebrew 
University School of Dental Medicine in Jerusalem, Israel, circa 1954.
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Barry Cohan, DDS ‘74, Dean’s Faculty and board of visitors 
member and alumni association president-elect, with 
Guy Alexander, DDS ‘82, alumni association president, at 
the Chesapeake Dental Reception in Ocean City, Md.

Wade Dressler	
Kesnel Dufresne	
Tamara Dulan	
Bruce Dye	
Stephen Eisenberg	
Karim Elrafei	
Richard Englander	
Roy Eskow	
Reza Farshey	
Henry Fasteau	
Tawana Feimster	
Sylvan Feldman	
Gregory Felthousen	
Eva Fiastro	
Cynthia Finfrock	
Fred Fink	
John Fisher	
Bryan Fitzgerald	
Charles Foer	
Sidney Fogelman	
Samantha Frey	
Deborah Furman-Love	
Arthur Gage	
Karen Garrett	
Judith Gaston	
Marc Geballa	
Maria Gliozzi	
A. Gary Goodman	
David Gordon	
Mona Gorman
Daniel Greenbaum	
Frank Grosso	
Richard Grubb	
Jay Haddad	
Lawrence Halpert	
John Hankle	
David Harmon	
Katherine Hashimoto	
Joseph Heher	
Morris Hicks	
Lubor Hlousek

Luz Abrera-Crum
Maria Afonso
Alberto Alejandro
Andrew Allen
Farnoush Allen
Michelle Anderson
Bonnie Arroyo
Behnaz Bagheri	
Sophia Balis	
William Barrett
Thomas Barron
Adrian Batchelor
Jeffrey Behar
Sayed Beheshtishiazi
Ali Behnia
H. Herbert Benavent
Deborah Benavent	
Julie Berger	
Louis Berman	
Lawrence Blank	
Stanley Block	
Keith Boenning	
Sharon Bowman	
John Bradbury	
Charles Brandenburg
Marilyn Brodeur
Jane Brodsky	

Melvin Bulmash
Brendan Burkett	
Paul Bylis	
Susan Camardese	
Harry Canter	
Molly Carter	
Jane Casper	
Jerome Casper	
Jay Chason	
Ronald Chenette
Nancy Cherner	
Richard Cheskis	
Lawrence Chow	
Ngoc Chu	
Barry Cohan	
Harvey Cohen	
Howard Cohen	
Stephen Corbin
Ana Cotrim	
Jeffrey Cross	
Sahar Damghani	
Wendy Daulat	
John Davliakos	
Henry David	
Robert Del Castillo	
Charles Doring	
Bernard Dormer	

JAMES R. SWANCAR, DDS	
Bernard Levy, DDS, and 
      Gail Levy

BERNARD TOTZ, DDS		
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS

FELIX T. TROMMER, DDS		
Henry S. Zaytoun, DDS	
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Dean’s Faculty Cont.
Peter Hoffman
Jean Holtz
Andrew Horng
Alice Horowitz
Erick Hosaka
Julius Hyatt
Amanda Imm
Gary Imm
Steven Janowitz
Lina Jarboe
Steven Jefferies	
Maria Jolesz
Gretchen Jungermann
Nehal Kanani
Daniel Karlin
Nadia Kamangar
James Kassolis
Susan Katz
Mark Keiser
Joanna Kempler
Margaret Kern
Wahn Khang
Patrick Kildea
Jerry Kilian
Stanley Klein
Dushanka Kleinman
Justin Kleinman
Hakan Koymen
Richard Kuntz
Albert Lee	
Christine Leo
Barbara Lesco
Martin Levin
Stephen Levin
Harold Levy
Sharon Lewis
Christopher Liang
Mao Lin
Nancy Lin
Thomas Lin
Sheng Lin-Gibson
Stephen Littman
Mitchell Lomke
William Maas
Michael Mann
Philip Markin
Richard Marshall	
Richard Mattson	
David Mazza	

Beth McKinney	
Barbara Merritt	
Fernando Meza	
Elaine Miginsky	
Richard Miller	
Robert Minch	
Anastasia Mischenko	
Reza Modarres	
Julian Moiseiwitsch	
Niki Moutsopoulos	
Barry Murphy	
Kevin Murphy	
Steven Nachman	
Sassan Nadjmi	
DeShawn Nasr	
Alan Nevins	
Dmitry Nova	
Wayne O’Roark	
Youssef Obeid	
Tatyana Oks	
Kimberly Packer	
Seung Paik	
Sang-Hoon Park	
Noel Paschke	
Mary Passaniti	
Karen Phillips	
Irving Phillips Jr.	
William Plack	
Jeffrey Posnick	
Sumesh Potluri	
Mary Pryor	
Christopher Puglisi	
David Querido	
Flavio Rasetto	
Steven Rattner	
Michael Rethman	
Daniel Richardson	
Susan Rizk	
Adel Rizkalla	
Elaine Romberg	
Paul Rosen	
Robert Sachs	
Viney Saini	
Peter Samuels	
Kwanrak Wongse-Sanit	
Robert Sanker	
Glenn Schermer	
Craig Schneider
Brad Schneiderman	
Earle Schulz

Elliott Schwartz	
Anthony Schwartz	
Martin Schwartzberg
Nahid Shahry	
Stuart Sheer
Sharon Shinde
Deven Shroff
Robert Shub
Victor Siegel
Wayne Silverman
Carl Simon
Yonette Simpson
Arnold Sindler
T.P. Sivakumar
W. King Smith
Ahmad Soolari
Leonard Spector
Ann Spolarich
Marie Stiles
Dennis Stiles
David Stover
Jon Suzuki
Sheldon Sydney	
Martin Taubenfeld
Karen Taylor
Ronald Taylor
Luz Tennassee
Warren Tewes
James Tigani
Mostafa Tolba
James Tong
Keyla Torres
Leo Trail
Bradley Trattner
Francine Unger
James Vallandingham
Michael Virts
Sharon Wahl
Nancy Ward
Debra Welsh
Lawrence Whitney
Dennis Winson	
Gregory Winter	
Bruce Wyman	
C. Alex Yen	
Joon Yim	
Lobna Zada	
Mehdi Zamani	
Karl Zeren	
Robert Zupnik	
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THE DR. SAMUEL D. HARRIS 

NATIONAL MUSEUM OF DENTISTRY

$25,000 to $49,999
Dr. John G. Harris

$10,000 to $24,999
Malott Family Foundation in   
      memory of Mrs. Elizabeth   
      Hubert Malott  

$1,000 to $9,999
American College of Dentists
Middle Atlantic Society of 
      Orthodontists
Dr. F. Blaine Rhobotham
Vincent U. Saccente, DDS
Yale E. Schnader, DDS

$500 to $999
Linda K. Himmelberger, DMD
Joseph R. Salcetti, DDS
Stephen M. Sheppard, DMD
Ben Z. Swanson Jr., DDS

$250 to $499
Mary F. & Michael M. Belenky, 
      DDS, MPH
Ms. Devin Payne
Ms. Shelly Toler
Vermont State Dental Society
Anthony R. Volpe, DDS

$100 to $249
Ronald J. Albert, DMD
Alpha Omega Dental 
      Fraternity—Boston Chapter
Mira Andre, DDS
Atkins, Maestrello & Associates
Carl O. Atkins Jr., DDS
Cambridge Endodontics, Inc.
Charles B. Millstein, DDS

Dennis Charlton, DMD, in  
      honor of Ms. Dana Craig
Shena Clark, RDH
Paul S. Cohen, MD
Charles Cuttino III, DDS
James K. Feldman, DDS
Stephen F. Goodman, DDS
Ronald Heier, DDS
Michael L. Iczkovitz, DDS
Philip M. Maiese, DMD
Barbara Seifert Meyers, DDS
Michael C. Meyers, DDS
Joel I. Nathanson, DMD
Alan H. Singer, DDS
John M. Staivecki, DMD
Ms. Lindsay Stevens
Charles P. White, DDS
Ira D. Zinner, DDS

$99 and under
Clement Alpert, DMD
American Association of 
      Orthodontists
James Baker, DDS
Kelly Bernath-Paxton, DDS
Mr. James C. Blew
Richard J. Castor, DDS
Ms. Cynthia Chappelka

Thomas Chong, DMD
Pamela Crandall-Luby, RDH
Ronald B. Gross, DDS
Mr. John I. Ingle in memory of
      Mrs. Lois M. Dummett
Robert M. Kriegsman, DDS
William Ralph Maas, DDS
Brian Midgette, DDS
S. Murray Miller, DDS 
      in memory of 
      Dr. Anthony A. Gianelly
Alice Nanes
Carmen Raquel Pinkston, RDH
Ms. Ruth K. Rider
Dr. Claude Shiflet
Melvin J. Slan, DDS
Dr. Avis J. Smith
Dr. David Steelquist
Dr. Aina H. Thomas
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James L. Shea
Chair

Barry P. Gossett 
Vice-Chair

Gary L. Attman 
Treasurer

Linda R. Gooden
Assistant Treasurer

The Hon. C. Thomas McMillen
Secretary

Thomas G. Slater
Assistant Secretary

Norman R. Augustine 
Dr. Patricia S. Florestano
Louise Michaux Gonzales
Earl F. Hance, ex officio
The Hon. Francis X. Kelly Jr.
David Kinkopf
Robert D. Rauch
Dr. Frank M. Reid, III
Tracye C. Turner
Paul L. Vance
Samim Manizade, Student Regent*

* Term expires 6/30/2014

USM BOARD OF 
REGENTS

Janet S. Owens 
Chair

Edward J. Brody
Vice-Chair

James A. Earl, PhD 
Secretary

Harold E. Chappelear
Charles W. Cole Jr.
James A. D’Orta, MD
Morton P. Fisher Jr.
Brian J. Gibbons
Joseph R. Hardiman
David H. Hillman
Sandra S. Hillman
Richard J. Himelfarb
Wallace J. Hoff
Kempton M. Ingersol
Donald M. Kirson
Harry C. Knipp, MD
Kyle P. Legg
Thomas P. O’Neill
Theo C. Rodgers
Donald E. Roland
Devy Patterson Russell
Alan Silverstone
Frederick G. Smith, DDS
C. William Struever
Richard L. Taylor, MD
John C. Weiss III
Garland O. Williamson
William T. Wood Esq.

Ex-Officio Members
Michael B. “Mickey” Dowdy, MBA 
President/CEO
Jay A. Perman, MD

UMBF, INC. BOARD 
OF TRUSTEES

John F. Patterson, DDS ’64
Chairman

Guy D. Alexander, DDS ’82
Stanley E. Block, DDS ’58
Barry L. Cohan, DDS ’74
Allan M. Dworkin, DDS ’66
Roy L. Eskow, DDS ’74
Edward K. Gerner Jr., JD
Melvin F. Kushner, DDS ’66
Charles P. Moore
Delegate Shane Robinson
William H. Schneider, DDS
Barbara J. Steinberg, DDS ’74
Ronald B. Weitzman
Gregory Wims

UMSOD BOARD OF 
VISITORS

UNCOMPENSATED & UNDERCOMPENSATED 
PATIENT CARE IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS

2004

2012

0 5 million 15 million10 million 20 million

15.7

3.65

 ’63 ‘64 ’65 ‘66 ’67 ‘68 ’69 ‘70 ’71 ‘72 ’73 ‘74 ’75 ‘76 ’77 ‘78 ’79 ‘80 ’81 ‘82 ’83 ‘84 ’85 ‘86 ’87 ‘88 ’89 ‘90 ’91 ‘92 ’93 ‘94 ’95 ‘96  ‘98 ’99 ‘00  02 ‘03 ’04 ‘05 ’06 ‘07 ’08 ‘09 ’10 ‘11 ’12 ‘13

The Class of 1983 made 
the most donations in 
FY13 with 19 gifts.

UMSOD BY THE NUMBERS

UMSOD ALUMNI 
ASSOCIATION BOARD
Guy D. Alexander, DDS ’82
President

Barry L. Cohan, DDS ’74
President-Elect

Ngoc Q. Chu, DDS ’88, ’90
Immediate Past-President

Craig Slotke, DDS ’78
Parliamentarian

Ali Behnia, DDS ’98
Ronald T. Carter, DDS ’75
George E. Evans, DDS ’80
Julius Hyatt, DDS ’81
Chris G. Liang, DDS ’98
Barbara L. Merritt, RDH ’81
Jonathan E. Silverman, DDS ’83
Kim Snyder, RDH ’04
Leonard Spector, DDS ’81
John Taylor, DDS ’77
Bradley A. Trattner, DDS ’88FOUND AN ERROR?  

Please let us know.
We have made every effort to accurately list all donors who made contributions to the School of Dentistry between 
July 1, 2012 and June 30, 2013. If your name is misspelled, omitted or listed incorrectly, please accept our sincere 
apology. We hope you will contact us so we can make corrections. Please contact: The Office of Institutional 
Advancement, 410-706-7146, dentaladvancement@umaryland.edu, 650 West Baltimore Street, Suite 6207,          
Baltimore, MD 21201.		    

THE OFFICE OF 
INSTITUTIONAL 
ADVANCEMENT           
Marcelena Holmes
Assistant Dean

Paul Drehoff
Director of Marketing & 
Public Relations

Keith Groves
Director, Continuing Education

Debbie Horstman
Assistant Director, Continuing 
Education and Dean’s Faculty

Brendan Ring
Graphic Designer

Jessica Schmidt-Bonifant
Major Gifts Officer

Adam Zewe
Writer

Class of 2013 graduates
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